02/12/2015

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 8/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
2/11/5 103671209	
10 the director of the U. S. Patent and T.	the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Gracious (IP) LLC Additional names, addresses, or citizens	☐ YAR
Name: <u>Signature Bank</u>	⊠ No
Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐	
General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 565 Fifth Avenue	
City: New York	
⊠Other: Limited Liability Company State: New York	
Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware	
Execution Date(s) February 10, 2015	Zip: <u>10017</u>
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship.	
3. Nature of conveyance; General Partnership Citizenship	,
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship	
[Competition Citizenable	
21 Seating Agreement	enship USA
☐ Other ☐ Other Bank ☑ Citize If assignee is not domiciled in the Ur	
representative designation is attache (Designations must be a separate de	ed. □Yes □ No
 Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trade 	mark.
A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO B. Trademark Registration No.(s) ANNEXED HERETO	SEE SCHEDULE A
ANNEXED HERETO ANNEXED HERETO Additional sheat(s)	attached? X Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO	
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications are	nd
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Susan O'Brien	Ø
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.4 Authorized to be charged by	41) \$190.00 y credit card
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road - Suite 101 Authorized to be charged to	o deposit account
City: Albany	
State: New York Zip: 12205 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Las	of 4 Numbers 0974
Phono Number 200 142 2072	piration Date ()2
	-
Fax Number: 800-962-7049 b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: dis-udsajihariy@wolterskluwer.com Authorized User Name: _	
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolferskluwer.com Authorized User Name:	MBERL 00000002 78962707
Email Address: dis-udsajihariy@wolterskluwer.com Authorized User Name: _	
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com 9. Signature: Signature Authorized User Name:	MBERL 00990002 78962797 A 11 A 5 45 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 6
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com 9. Signature: Signature Authorized User Name:	MBERL 00990902 78362797 2 / 11 / 205 45 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69

SCHEDULE A

TO

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Serial#	Registration #	Registration Date	Trademark
78962707	3264838	07/17/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
77554726	3807720	06/22/2010	GRACIOUS HOME EST. 1963
77554673	3828911	08/03/2010	GRACIOUS HOME
77153793	3351799	12/11/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
77125552	3351201	12/11/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
75256102	2152208	04/21/1998	LOOK NO FURTHER
72388157	0947721	11/21/1972	GRACIOUS HOME

3586358,1

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of February 10, 2015, is made by GRACIOUS (IP) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") in favor of SIGNATURE BANK ("Lender"), and is being delivered in connection with that certain General Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith ("General Security Agreement"), made by Grantor and certain affiliates of Grantor in favor of Lender.

WHEREAS, pursuant to financing arrangements, the Lender has extended and may extend certain loans and other financial accommodations to an affiliate of Grantor, Gracious Home LLC and any other affiliate or subsidiary that may become a co-borrower under such financing arrangements from time to time ("Borrower"):

WHEREAS, Grantor, pursuant to a Guaranty Agreement, has guaranteed the obligations of Borrower arising under such financing arrangements;

WHEREAS, as security for Grantor's obligations arising under the Guaranty Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in, among other property, the intellectual property of the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Grantor agrees with Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the General Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Lender a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the following, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) the Trademarks and Trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all renewals and extensions thereof and amendments thereto and the goodwill associated therewith and with Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"):
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, dilution, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Trademark Security Agreement to the contrary, the term "Trademark Collateral" shall not include any United States intent-to-use trademark applications for which

3569242.5

an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the USPTO; provided, that, upon such filing and acceptance, such intent-to-use trademark application shall be considered Trademark Collateral.

- Recordation. Grantor hereby authorizes the commissioner for trademarks and any other government officials to record and register this Trademark Security Agreement upon request by the Lender.
- 4. Other Documents. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the General Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the General Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the Trademark Collateral are as provided by the General Security Agreement and other Loan Documents and nothing in this Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- Special Power of Attorney. Grantor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Trademark Security Agreement, execute and deliver to Lender an original of a Special Power of Attorney, a form of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit A, for, upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Lender's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Lender upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default hereunder and under General Security Agreement and other Loan Documents.
- 6. Execution in Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic format (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- Successors and Assigns. This Trademark Security Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).
- Disputes. All claims, disputes and controversies between the Grantor and Lender, whether in tort, contract or otherwise, arising out of or relating in any way to this Trademark Security Agreement, shall be governed by the dispute resolution provisions set forth in the General Security Agreement,

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GRACIOUS (IP) LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: James Linsalata

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Trademark Security Agreement]

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

SIGNATURE BANK,

as Lender

By:

Name: Robert Wallace

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Trademark Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY – TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that GRACIOUS (IP) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") hereby appoints SIGNATURE BANK ("Lender") and each officer thereof, upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, its true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts to the extent permitted under the General Security Agreement, Loan Agreement or other Loan Documents upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as such terms are defined in the General Security Agreement):

- 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Lender, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Grantor and Lender (the "Trademark Security Agreement")), or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Lender, in its reasonable discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof.

This Special Power of Attorney, being a power coupled with an interest, is made pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement and may not be revoked until full payment of the Guaranteed Obligations, as such terms are defined in the General Security Agreement.

Dated as of	·
	GRACIOUS (IP) LLC, as Grantor
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title

[Exhibit A - Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

SEE ATTACHED.

[Sebedule I - Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS For filing of Trademark Security Agreement with USPTO

Serial#	Registration #	Registration Date	Trademark
78962707	3264838	07/17/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
77554726	3807720	06/22/2010	GRACIOUS HOME EST. 1963
77554673	3828911	08/03/2010	GRACIOUS HOME
77153793	3351799	12/11/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
77125552	3351201	12/11/2007	GRACIOUS HOME
75256102	2152208	04/21/1998	LOOK NO FURTHER
72388157	0947721	11/21/1972	GRACIOUS HOME

35859271

Gracious (IP) LLC - Intellectual Property

Trademarks

GRACIOUS HOME (Registration No. 947,721)

GRACIOUS HOME

(Registration No. 3,807,720)

GRACIOUS HOME (Registration No. 3,264,838)

GRACIOUS HOME

(Registration No. 3,351,799)

GRACIOUS HOME

(Registration No. 3,408,659) for credit card services; and

GRACIOUS HOME

(Registration No. 3,828.911)

Trademark Super	Pau TYPo.		Ameno	as Retail Flags	hip Foret LEG	•		
Trademerit Report Bearth Criteria Chestiti	9815875						Pa	riack 1841723
Obstant.	ACTIVE			•				
Display Options								
Attions Goods	Marti Due Mi							
COUNTRY	REFERE	DICE #	FLED	APP #	MEG DT	MEG#	STATUS	CLASSES
GRACIOUS	S HOME							
VACPEAN UNIC	N (C TI 0815075.)	00013	4/19/2000	501619774	4/26/2002	001619773		
	-					00.10137,2	REGISTERED	42
	121 4201		POA					
								
	CLASE 42	DESCRIPTION OF			_		•	
	_		Imreirari, Rousawa	on erse nome filligeti	est system advisor.			
MTED STUTES	0875375,	7072 2	nentk	72/288,157	11/21/1972	947,721	REGIETERED	042
	CURRENT		ACTION					
	11/23/2502	1	NEWENNA, 17 DE	SAMPER				
	CLASS	OFFICER		7				
45 E	942	PETAL O	FT, MARCHANIE, H	AND MARKET AND H	OME PLYNISHING	BIORE HERVICES	ş.	
Tabares	9015975 £		8/29/2006	78/952,707	7/1772007	3,264,838	PROTERED	035
25.20	CLIFFICHT	DUE	ACRON					
語が対象が	7/17/2018		REMBUAL TY DE	MINICIPAL				
	CLASS	OFFICIAL	POM	7				
	855	er Erro popu	Salaro menyipeo in me	mu.i Held of reball gra, her	Chara, Bronningpas	and house fluxuation	_	
TIED STATES	0819575.0		3/8/2007	770 25,952	12/11/2007	3.3 6 1,201	REGISTERED	202
	CURRENT	CLE	ACTRON					
	12711/2019		RENEWAL IY RE	MEN AD REV				
	CLASS							
	(4)9	Pripe makes		J.				
						-		
RACIOUS	HOME & D	csign					•	
NED STATES	78 15975.00	D:0	471/2007	77/163,793	12/11/2007	3.261,799	REGISTERED	E5396
	CURRENT	RE.	ACTION				,	
	12/11/2019		PERSONAL TY PICE					
				•				
	CLAUS	DESCRIPTI	ION .	7				
	CLARS 035			r plita, tabrologica, lacu	Minimum and home a	anole Princip		
The programs	036	Reflect stone	marvices by The Beld of	Collect Harryway and Mon	Militarina And from A	enistings		
тер въитев		Reflect stone		7 (1872, †1847) major, 1804 77 (18554, 1873)	මර්මයක් බෝම් මිස්තමේ කැල් උවුම් ල	3,629,511	REGISTI CATE D	001, 003, 004, 008, 005, 021, 026, 021, 024, 025,
RED BINTES	036	Riffell store	marvices by The Beld of				REGIST IJITE	004,008, 005,011, 026,021,

COUNTRY	REFERI	MCE #	FILED	ል ፆዮ	REGIT	REG#	RESTATES	CLASSES
	CLASS	OBSCR	PIRON					
	901	Charte	Spermant caper for th		nine:			
	oxys:	house of	urierior parjanerei, herbe Bir Mei body myedy, afe Mehine er eoeselyd gan	erost, sière acust, zusti: Militario, sière lette, carri	mills, body crease, a	TEMPOREN STREET	in the same de	
	#0¢	refresher: candins	2 Charried Designation	en enemaly, Richt sile o	present the good in	Scotterinde Li tradus meticionalismo	PE CNI	
	908	hand loof	M, Militarly, screppidlys	ers and the angle facer ha	•			
	509	Tipe man			-			
	911	The State of the	L Milipus, Berreighanben.	Mr. Tempers				
	620		MINER INTO CINCOPPINE					
	821	Nomine dy Mesones, 6 Design copi polits, vari- (almosty, 6	erje Por er Sulf Gree of year School, ownersone, dayge Iven, malf skudinist, pusp Byraned vallet trays, van santidaes, accep clinkan,	ornatal and don-proce tribustic tempolis, dell persitations, eggiospe dispuper bestals, con footbatten holders, e	ice motel hopedown; he pote, surving state, s, plichers, soup tens ursic though boy eyes to and hand head telsoo.	tilda, agrada raets, e Meta, cilifilitada, esp es, cachigoda, este Caratrizada dar bross	MacRedictes; DA, Rower	
	634	en epotific designative bestie tend	MAC pionie basiess <u>as</u> ork for a full live of dea a. shower etafalas, be ix, pillomosana, pillour	manije bielijaa, parmah Or kronole, kareetsimuse Stahron, eksoni eenoasu	i, din Mer supplése, es la bath abouts, mont chast suffice backno	Circles, that bed she		
	035	Committee States	s; erandementet frame en lå meld pulpaksters hare	LOC TOP COCKSSIONS. AM	with trible to had			
		Remining		aries at the fields tensors (32 fabr)	PROPERTY NAMED IN	All folia de se de la California de la C	u.	
CDACIOUS I	MANUE EC	Cradil tale	сі-мичісен					
		7. 1963	сі-мичісен	77/86A,726	52 <i>3</i> 2013	3,807,720	REXISTÈREO	s
meo di Dina	HOME ES	7. 1963	& Design	•	523/2010	3,807,720	REXISTÈRES	æs
AL-RI	HOME ES	7. 1963	8. Design 8/25/2008 ACTION BUS FRANCISMO	•	522ang	3,807,720	PRECEISTE PRESO	iõs .
	0815975.0 0815975.0 02729078 6022018 CLABS	T. 1963	8/25/2028 ACTION BYS FINAL DENO	LIME		,		(CSS
OOK NO FU	OME ES 0819975.0 00700001 60220018 CLABS 008	Credit lar	8/25/2028 ACTION BYS FINAL DENO	LIME		,		æs
OOK NO FU	0815975.0 0815975.0 02729078 6022018 CLABS	Credit lar	8/25/2028 ACTION BYS FINAL DENO	LIME		,		(35 (35
OOK NO FU	OME ES 0819975.0 00700001 60220018 CLABS 008	Credit terror Cr	ACTION 8/13-FRMAL DEPART	N. MRE: 	ni gift, heiritanissa, hei	स्थान स्थान करेंगे हिट्ट	•	
OOK NO FU	ORTHER DRYSSIS	Credit terror Cr	ACTION ONS FRANCISCO TION I and mind store servi	LINE for the daid of retaining the second sec	ni gift, heiritaners, hei	स्थान स्थान करेंगे हिट्ट	•	
	CLASS GENERAL GENER	Credition T. 1963 DUE	ACTION BYZS/ZDZB ACTION BYZS/ZDZB ACTION BYZS/ZDZB ACTION BYZS/ZDZB ACTION ACTION REVIEWBLE IT REP	UNE Toron in the Unid of rela TS/256,102	al gate herrowers, her alizara 598	2,152,302	•	
OOK NO FU	CLASS OR 15975.D. CLASS OR DR 15975.D. CLASS OR CLASS C	Credition T. 1963 DUE	ACTION REPENDED 17 REP	UNE Toron in the Unid of rela TS/256,102	al gate herrowers, her alizara 598	2,152,302	•	

Page